NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS

Posting Date: July 1, 2021

Project Name: Campbell – 7220079 - WWTP - CE **State/Local Identifier**: 7220079

Terry Trapp, Mayor City of Campbell 506 W Main St. Campbell, TX 75422 903-862-3191

On or about July 13, 2021 at least one day after the end of the comment period, the City of Campbell will submit a request to the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA) for the release of Texas Community Development Program grant funds under 24 CFR 58.35 of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, to undertake a project known as Campbell – 7220079 - WWTP - CE for the purpose of rehabilitating a wastewater treatment facility and lift-station to improve service and eliminate interruptions in service.

Project Location:

All work will occur in the City of Campbell, Hunt County, Texas in the following locations:

- Wastewater treatment plant located at 925 Highway 24, Campbell, Texas (33.14054, 95.97133)
- Lift-Station located on the southside of Birch (4126) approximately 623 linear feet east of Polk (33.14421, -95.94582)

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

Water/Sewer Improvements

Contractor shall rehabilitate wastewater treatment facility to improve service and eliminate interruptions in service. Contractor shall install approximately twelve (12) aeration wheel bearing and couplings, six (6) aeration channel flow diverters, flow meter, concrete riprap lining of basin, floating aerators, electrical improvements, construct new bar screen chamber, modify yard piping, and all associated appurtenances.

Professional Services including Grant Administrator and Project Engineer activities.

IF FUNDS ALLOW:

Contractor shall rehabilitate the Birch St Lift Station is rehab work to the pump rails so they are properly secured to the wet well and extending the concrete valve vault to prevent further undermining of the concrete slab's base material. This work will not increase capacity.

Project will cost \$525,000 and will be paid for with \$500,000 in HUD CDBG grant funds administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture and \$25,000 in local funds.

The activities proposed are categorically excluded under HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 58 from National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements. An Environmental Review Record (ERR) that documents the environmental determinations for this project is on file at the **City of Campbell, 506 W Main St., Campbell, TX 75422,** and may be examined or copied weekdays 9:00 A.M to 4:00 P.M. The ERR may also be accessed online at the following website **https://tinyurl.com/y4rnykd2.**

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group, or agency may submit written comments on the ERR to the **City of Campbell, 506 W Main St., Campbell, TX 75422, Attn: Terry Trapp, Mayor, campbelltx@peoplescom.net.** All comments received by **July 12, 2021** or ten days, whichever *is later,* will be considered by the **City of Campbell** prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of funds.

ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION

The **City of Campbell** certifies to TDA that **Terry Trapp**, in **their** capacity as **Mayor** consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. TDA's approval of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities and allows the **City of Campbell** to use Program funds

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

TDA will accept objections to its release of funds and the **City of Campbell's** certification for a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if they are on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the **City of Campbell**; (b) the **City of Campbell**; has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 58; (c) the grant recipient or other participants in the development process have committed funds, incurred costs or undertaken activities not authorized by 24 CFR Part 58 before approval of a release of funds by TDA; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures (24 CFR Part 58, Sec. 58.76) and shall be addressed to Texas Department of Agriculture, ATTN: Environmental Specialist.

CDBG_EnvReview@texasagriculture.gov. Potential objectors should contact TDA via email CDBG_EnvReview@texasagriculture.gov to verify the actual last day of the state objection period.

Terry Trapp, Mayor